

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

Chapter 229

AN ACT Relative to Court Proceedings in Relation to the Enforcement of the Inland Fish and Game Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 100, amended. Section 100 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 100. Officers may arrest without process; impersonating game wardens; jurisdiction. Any officer authorized to enforce the inland fish and game laws may, without process, arrest any violator of said laws, and shall with reasonable diligence cause him to be taken before any trial justice or any municipal court, in the county where the offense was committed, or in any adjoining county, any municipal court having jurisdiction thereof, or a trial justice whose usual place of holding court is nearest to where the offense is alleged to have been committed, for a warrant and trial. Any game warden or deputy game warden may arrest with or without warrant any person who impersonates or represents himself as being a game warden or deputy game warden. Jurisdiction in such cases is hereby granted to all trial justices and all other courts to be exercised in the same manner as if the offense had been committed in that county.'

Approved April 18, 1939.

Chapter 230

AN ACT Regulating the Sale of Malt.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Licenses for the sale of malt and malt syrup. Malt or malt syrup shall not be sold except for bakery and industrial purposes by any person, firm or corporation.

Any person selling malt or malt syrup except for bakery and industrial purposes shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for less than I year.

Approved April 18, 1939.